

No. 24-524

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LIGHTING DEFENSE GROUP LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SNAPRAYS, LLC, DBA SNAPPOWER,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Grant B. Martinez
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey A. Andrews
Christopher R. Johnson
David J. Gutierrez
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
811 Main Street, Suite 4100
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 632-8000
gmartinez@yettercoleman.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Lighting Defense Group LLC*

March 4, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Argument 2

I. The Federal Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts with *Walden*..... 2

 A. SnapPower does not identify any contacts LDG had with the forum state itself..... 3

 B. The Court can assume SnapPower’s version of the facts is correct because they do not change the outcome. 5

 C. SnapPower misreads the Federal Circuit’s opinion, which plainly applied *Calder*..... 6

II. Appellate Courts Are Confused and Have Split over *Calder*’s Effects Test..... 9

III. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Will Cause Disparate Results Within Individual States and Courts..... 11

Conclusion..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 421 P.3d 903 (Wash. 2018)	6
<i>Bancroft & Masters, Inc. v. Augusta Nat’l, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9-11
<i>Bros. & Sisters in Christ, LLC v. Zazzle, Inc.</i> , 42 F.4th 948 (8th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	1, 6-10
<i>Dadbod Apparel LLC v. Hildawn Design LLC</i> , No. 2:24-cv-188, 2024 WL 1886497 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2024)	11
<i>Dadbod Apparel LLC v. Hildawn Design LLC</i> , No. 2:24-cv-188, 2025 WL 449278 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2025)	8, 11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	6
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>Fiore v. Walden</i> , 688 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>rev’d</i> 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v.</i> <i>Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021).....	6

<i>Hasson v. FullStory, Inc.</i> , 114 F.4th 181 (3d Cir. 2024)	10
<i>In re Sheehan</i> , 48 F.4th 513 (7th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri</i> , 736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Parker v. Winwood</i> , 938 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>SnapPower v. Lighting Def. Grp.</i> , 100 F.4th 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2024)	8, 11
<i>Trujillo v. Williams</i> , 465 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	1-11
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 216)	10
<i>Zero Cloud One Intelligent Tech. (Hanzhou) Co. v. Flying Heliball LLC</i> , No. 2:24-cv-1699, 2024 WL 4665594 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 4, 2024)	8
